Decision No. 28234

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, e corporation, for an order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California approving a certain agreement entered into by and between applicant and MRS. MABLE B. GRIGSBY and E. R. SEAMAN, co-partners, doing business under the firm name and style of THE OAKS LICHT AND POWER COMPANY, dated June 9, 1933.

Application No. 19019.

ţ.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION OPINION

This is an application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, for an order approving a certain agreement, dated June 9, 1933, made and entered into by and between applicant and Mrs. Mable B. Grigsby and E. R. Seaman, co-partners, operating an electrical distribution system in Lake County, under the firm name and style of The Oaks Light and Power Company. A copy of this agreement, marked Exhibit "A," is attached to and made a part of the application.

The agreement provides for the sale and purchase of energy under applicant's Schedule No. P-1 for a term of five years from and after the date thereof, and thereafter until terminated by thirty (30) days' written notice by either party. It supersedes and takes the place of a similar agreement dated November 15,

-1-

1927, between California Telephone and Light Company, predecessor of applicant, and The Oaks Light and Power Company, covering the same service under the same schedule, which agreement was approved by the Commission in its Decision No. 19403, dated February 25, 1928.

The Commission is of the opinion that said agreement, dated June 9, 1933, is fair to both parties and that a public hearing in this proceeding is not necessary.

O R D E R

Pacific Gas and Electric Company having applied to this Commission for an order approving a certain agreement made and entered into by and between applicant and Mrs. Mable B. Grigsby and E. R. Seeman, dated June 9, 1933, the Commission having considered the matter and being of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above mentioned agreement between Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Mrs. Mable B. Grigsby and E. R. Seaman, dated June 9, 1933, be and the same is hereby approved.

The authority herein granted shall become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ______ day of August, 1933.

Commissioners.

-2-